Vote: 33-0 in favor.  Steven Borne hereby elected moderator for 

a two-year term.   

Moderator Borne stepped back in as moderator for the remainder of the meeting. 

Article #03 To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one million one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,150,000) gross budget, for the purpose of conducting an 

inventory, investigation, design, and/or replacement, of the District's water service lines as 

required by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to ensure compliance with EPA's 

new Lead and Copper Rule Revision (LCRR) (the "Project");

[...]

unknown lines can have their water tested for lead. 

Jaci Grote called the question.  Seconded by Debra Holloway.  Vote: 33-0 in favor. 

At 9:48 a.m., Moderator Borne opened the ballot for Article #03. 

Article #04 To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of two million 

ninety three thousand two hundred ten dollars ($2,093,210) for general District operations and to 

defray Water District charges for the ensuing year.  This article does not include appropriations 

contained in any other article addressed.  (Majority vote required). 

This article is recommended by the Commissioners:

[...]

Moderator Borne called for questions or comments on Article #04.  Hearing none, he called for a 

vote on Article #04.  Vote: 33-0 in favor.  Article #04 hereby approved. 

Article #05 To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred 

sixty two thousand six hundred nine dollars ($162,609) for the 2025-2026 payment of the Water 

Tank Maintenance Contract with USG Water Solutions for the purposes of necessary 

renovations, inspections, cleanings, repairs, and on-going maintenance of the 663,000 gallon 

water storage tank located at Washington Road.

[...]

Commissioner Scott Marion moved to restrict reconsideration of Articles #04 and #05.  

Seconded by Jaci Grote.  Vote: 32-0 in favor.  Articles #04 and #05 hereby restricted. 

Article #06 To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) for the purpose of testing and permitting the West Road well site.  

This amount to come from the unassigned fund balance.  This article has no tax impact.  (Majority 

vote required).   

This article is recommended by the Commissioners: 3-0

[...]

This article is requesting funds for the permitting and additional work that will be 

required to make this site a permanent water source.   

Commissioner Scott Marion moved to amend Article #06 to read: To see if the District will 

vote to raise and appropriate up to three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) for the purpose 

of testing and permitting the West Road well site.  This amount to come from the unassigned fund 

balance.  This article has no tax impact.  (Majority vote required).   

Seconded by Rosalie Lopresto.   

Moderator Borne called for discussion on the amendment to Article #06.

[...]

Acorn Acres, which could be covered by this fund. 

Hearing no questions on Article #08, Moderator Borne called for a vote.  Vote: 33-0 in favor.  

Article #08 hereby approved. 

Article #09 To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) to be added to the Equipment and Buildings Capital Reserve Fund 

established at the 2004 District Annual Meeting.  This amount to come from the unassigned fund 

balance.  This article has no tax impact.  (Majority vote required). 

This article is recommended by the Commissioners:

[...]

Mr. Cummins did not withdraw his proposed amendment to Article #10. 

Moderator Borne called for a second on the proposed amendment: To see if the District will 

vote to increase the one hundred thousand dollar ($100,000) balance restriction to one hundred 

seventy thousand dollars ($170,000) to the Contingency Expendable Trust Fund previously 

established for the purpose of unanticipated expenditures during the fiscal year, (maintaining the 

Board of Commissioners as the agents to expend from said fund).  (Majority vote required). 

Amendment failed for lack of a second.

[...]

than $1,150,000 (with an anticipated forgiveness of up to 71%) from the New 

Hampshire Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust Fund will be presented at the 

District’s annual meeting on Saturday, March 29, 2025. 

Article #03 To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one million one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,150,000) gross budget, for the purpose of conducting an 

inventory, investigation, design, and/or replacement, of the District's water service lines as 

required by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to ensure compliance with EPA's 

new Lead and Copper Rule Revision (LCRR) (the "Project");